

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC98222

---

STATE ex rel. JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., JOHNSON & JOHNSON, and  
JANSSEN RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL NOBLE,

Respondent.

---

Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri  
Case Number 1522-CC01010-01  
The Honorable Michael Noble

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ONDERLAW, LLC  
James G. Onder, #38049  
W. Wylie Blair, #58196  
Craig W. Richards, #67262  
110 E. Lockwood, 2nd Floor  
St. Louis, MO 63119  
314-963-9000 telephone  
[onder@onderlaw.com](mailto:onder@onderlaw.com)  
[blair@onderlaw.com](mailto:blair@onderlaw.com)  
[richards@onderlaw.com](mailto:richards@onderlaw.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....6-7

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....8

POINTS RELIED ON.....9

ARGUMENT.....10-21

I. RESPONDENT CORRECTLY FOUND SECTION 508.010 INHERENTLY CONTEMPLATES THE COURT HAVING AN OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE AN INFORMED RULING.

a. Interpreting Section 508.010.10 Providing the Motion “shall be deemed granted” as Divesting the Trial Court of All Discretionary Authority Raises Grave and Doubtful Constitutional Questions.

b. Construing Section 508.010.10 to Inherently Contemplate a Hearing is both Constitutional and Harmonious with *State ex rel. HeplerBroom v. Moriarty*.

c. The Provision of Section 508.010.10 that the Parties May Agree to Waive the 90 Day Requirement is Immaterial to Construing the Statute.

II. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY CLEARLY EXPRESSED ITS INTENT TO AVOID APPLICATION OF *STATE EX REL. HEPLERBROOM V. MORIARTY* AND *STATE EX REL. JOHNSON & JOHNSON V. BURLISON* WHEN, LIKE IN PLAINTIFFS’ CASE, THE CASE WAS FILED BEFORE FEBRUARY 13, 2019, AND SET FOR TRIAL BEFORE AUGUST 28, 2019.

III. *STATE EX REL. JOHNSON & JOHNSON V. BURLISON* DOES NOT DEMAND THE SEVERANCE AND TRANSFER OF PROPERLY-JOINED CLAIMS THAT ARE NOT DESIGNATED FOR SEPARATE TRIALS.

CONCLUSION.....21  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99, 133 S. Ct. 2151, 186 L. Ed. 2d 314 (2013).....	13
<i>Blaske v. Smith &amp; Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991).....	13
<i>Department of Social Services v. Villa Capri Homes, Inc.</i> , 684 S.W.2d 327 (Mo. banc 1985).....	19
<i>Doe v. St. Louis Cmty. Coll.</i> , 526 S.W.3d 329 (Mo. App. 2017).....	13
<i>Elrod v. Treasurer of Missouri</i> , 138 S.W.3d 714 (Mo. banc 2004).....	17
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545, 122 S. Ct. 2406, 153 L. Ed. 2d 524 (2002).....	13
<i>Jones v. City of Kan. City</i> , 569 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. 2019).....	15
<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Director of Revenue</i> , 883 S.W.2d 945 (Mo. App. 1994).....	14
<i>Rebman v. Parson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019).....	12
<i>Russo v. Bruce</i> , 263 S.W.3d 684 (Mo. App. 2008).....	19
<i>State ex rel. HeplerBroom, LLC v. Moriarty</i> , 566 S.W.3d 240 (Mo. banc 2019).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson et al. v. Burlison</i> , 567 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. banc 2019).....	passim

*State ex rel. Johnson & Johnson et al. v. Burlison,*  
 SC97183 (Writ Denied May 25, 2018).....20

**Orders**

*In re: Operational Directives for Easing COVID-19 Restrictions on In-Person Proceedings,* Order of May 4, 2020 (Mo. banc eff. May 16, 2020).....16

**Statutes**

R.S.Mo. § 507.040 (2019).....18  
 R.S.Mo. § 507.050 (2019).....18  
 R.S.Mo. § 508.010 (2019).....7, 9, 10, 15, 19  
 R.S.Mo. § 508.010.10 (2014).....6  
 R.S.Mo. § 508.010.10 (2019).....*passim*  
 R.S.Mo. § 508.012 (2019).....18  
 R.S.Mo. § 508.013 (2019).....18-20, 22  
 R.S.Mo. § 537.762 (2019).....18

**Rules**

L.R. 33.7.2.....11, 15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Missouri Constitution Article II § 1.....10-12

**Other Authorities**

L.2019, S.B. No. 7, § 1.....18
